
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION ON ITS OWN MOTION TO
AMEND THE SPECIAL RULES FOR THE
TUBB GAS POOL, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 6525
Order No. R-6012

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on April 25, 1979,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this 23rd day of May, 1979, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advise(! in the
premises,

FINDS:

(i) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the Tubb Gas Pool is part of a complex reservoir
system of interrelated gas-bearing and oil-bearing stringers.

(3) That the producing characteristics of a well completed
in this complex reservoir system will frequently fluctuate during
the life of the well with the result that under the present pool
rules, the well’s classification will often change from oil to
gas and vice versa.

(4) That Rule 26 (A) of the present Tubb Gas Pool Rules
defines an oil well as being a well which produces liquid hydro-
carbons possessing a gravity of 45 ° API or less.

(5) That any well producing from the Tubb Gas Pool and not
classified as an oil well, as defined above, is a gas well in
said pool.

(6) That a more succinct definition of gas wells end oil
wells is needed in order to minimize the fluctuation of classifi-
cation of wells referred to in Finding No. (3) above, ard the
definition of a well as a gas well or an oil well should not be
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dependent upon the gravity of the liquids produced but should be
dependent upon the gas-liquid ratio of the well as dete]~mined
from a review of the well’s production data, gas-liquid ratio
tests, and other pertinent data.

(7) That the basic criterion upon which a well should 
classified as a gas well should be a determination as to) whether
the well’s true ratio, in view of its production data, ~[as-liquid
ratio tests, and other pertinent data, is 50,000 cubic feet of
gas or more per barrel of liquid hydrocarbons.

(8) That the Tubb Gas Pool should be reclassified and
redesignated as the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool, and a limiting gas-oil
ratio of 2000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of oil shoulc[ be
established for oil wells in said Tubb Oil and Gas Pool.

(9) That the vertical limits of the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool
should extend from a point 100 feet above the "Tubb Marher" to
the top of the Drinkard formation. The Tubb Marker shall be
that point encountered at a depth of 5921 feet (elevation 3380,
sub-sea datum -2541) and the top of the Drinkard formation be
that point encountered at a depth of 6245 feet (elevation 3380,
sub-sea datum -2865) in the Exxon Corporation State "S" Well
No. 20, located in the SW/4 NW/4 of Section 2, Township 22 South,
Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

(i0) That in order to prevent waste and to protect correla-
tive rights, pool rules similar to Blinebry Oil and Gas Pool
rules should, with minor modification, be adopted and m~de
applicable to the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(i) That the Tubb Gas Pool is hereby reclassified and
redesignated as the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool, with vertical limits
as defined by Rule 25 below and horizontal limits the same as
heretofore defined by the Division for the Tubb Gas Pool.

(2) That the aforesaid Tubb Oil and Gas Pool shall 
subject to the following special rules and regulations %,hich
are hereby adopted as an amendment to Order No. R-1670, "Rules
and Regulations Governing Prorated Gas Pools in New Mexico."

VII. SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE TUBB OIL AND GAS POOL

(This pool was created February 17, 1953, and prorationing
was instituted January i, 1954.)
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A. WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE REQUIREMENTS

RULE i. Each well completed or recompleted in the Tubb
Oil and Gas Pool or in the Tubb formation within one mile thereof
and not nearer to nor within the boundaries of another ~ooi
producing from the Tubb formation, shall be spaced, drilled,
operated, and prorated in accordance with the rules for the
Tubb Oil and Gas Pool as set forth herein.

RULE 2 (a). After the effective date of this ordec, each
well drilled or recompleted as an oil well, or as a gas well to
which no more than 40 acres shall be dedicated, shall be located
not closer than 330 feet to the outer boundary of any governmental
quarter-quarter section or subdivision boundary line.

(b) After the effective date of this orde:~, no well
drilled as a gas well and to which is dedicated, or to which will
be dedicated, more than 40 acres shall be located neare~ than 660
feet to the outer boundary of its proration unit or of ~he quarter
section and not nearer than 330 feet to any governmental quarter-
quarter section line or subdivision line.

RULE 3. The Division Director may grant an exception to
the footage requirements of Rule 2 (a) or 2 (b) without notice
and hearing when an application has been filed for an unorthodox
location necessitated by topographical conditions or the recom-
pletion of a well previously drilled to another horizon. All
operators offsetting the proposed unorthodox location shall be
notified of the application by registered or certified ~ail,
and the application shall state that such notice has been
furnished. The Director may approve the application upon receipt
of written waivers from all offset operators or if no offset
operator has entered an objection to the unorthodox location
within 20 days after the Director has received the appl:cation.
If any written objection is received, or at the direction of the
Director, any such application may be set for hearing. An
unorthodox location may be subject to an allowable adjustment if
it is directly offsetting another producing well.

RULE 4. The provisions of Statewide Rule 104, Paragraph (k),
shall not apply to the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool.

RULE 5 (A). Each gas well within the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool
shall be located on a standard proration unit consisting of
approximately 160 acres which shall comprise a governmental
quarter section. For purposes of these rules, a unit consisting
of between 158 and 162 contiguous surface acres shall be con-
sidered a standard unit.
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RULE 5 (B). Each oil well within the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool
shall be located on a standard unit consisting of approximately
40 acres which shall comprise a governmental quarter-quarter
section or lot.

RULE 5 (C) i. The District Supervisor of the Hobbs district
office of the Division shall have authority to approve a non-
standard unit as an exception to Rule 5 (A) or 5 (B) without
notice and hearing when the unorthodox size or shape of the unit
is necessitated by a variation in the legal subdivision of the
U. S. Public Land Surveys and the non-standard unit is not less
than 75 percent nor more than 125 percent of a standard unit.

2. The District Supervisor may approve the non-
standard unit by:

(a) accepting a plat showing the proposed non-standard
unit and the acreage to be dedicated to the non-standard unit,
and

(b) assigning an allowable to the non-standard unit.

3. The Division Director may grant an exception
to the requirements of Rule 5 (A) without notice and hearing
where an application has been filed in due form and where the
unorthodox size and shape of the tract is due to a variation in
legal sub-divisions of the United States Public Lands Survey or
where the following facts exist and the following provisions
are complied with:

(a) The non-standard unit consists of contiguous quarter-
quarter sections or lots.

(b) The non-standard unit consists of not more than 164
acres and lies wholly within a single governmental
section.

(c) The entire non-standard unit may reasonably be presumed
to be productive of gas from the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool.

(d) The applicant presents written consent in the form
of waivers from all offset operators, and fro n all
operators owning interests in the quarter section
in which any part of the non-standard unit is
situated and which acreage is not included in the
non-standard unit.

(e) In lieu of Paragraph (c) of this rule, the ap01icant
may furnish proof of the fact that all of the afore-
said operators were notified by registered or certified
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mail of its intent to form such non-standard ~nit.
The Director may approve the application if, ~fter
a period of 20 days, no such operator has entered an
objection to the formation of the non-standard unit.

(f) The Director may grant an exception to (a) above 
a completion, re-completion, or reclassificatLon of
a Tubb well results in dedication of acreage zo an
oil well on a previously approved gas proration unit,
and thereby severs acreage contained in said unit
from the gas well which produces for the unit.

C. ALLOCATION AND GRANTING OF ALLOWABLES

RULE 8 (A). The total allowable to be allocated to gas
wells in the pool regulated by this order each month shall be
equal to the sum of the "Preliminary" or "Supplemental" Nomina-
tions (whichever is applicable) together with any adjus~ment
which the Division deems advisable. The allowable remaining
each month after deducting the total allowable assigned to
marginal wells shall be allocated among the non-marginal_ gas
wells entitled to an allowable in the proportion that each well’s
acreage factor bears to the total of the acreage factors for all
non-marginal gas wells in the pool.

RULE 8 (B). Allowables to newly completed gas wel~.s shall
commence on the date of connection to a gas transportat:on
facility, as determined from an affidavit furnished to the
Division District Office (Box 1980, Hobbs, New Mexico 88240) 
the purchaser, or the date of filing of Form C-104 and a plat
(Form C-I02), whichever date is the later.

G. GENERAL

RULE 22. No natural gas produced from a gas well ~n the
Tubb Oil and Gas Pool shall be flared or vented except ~ts
provided in Rule 401 of the Division Rules and Regulations and
no oil well casinghead gas shall be flared or vented except as
provided in Rule 306.

H. MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL POOL RULES

RULE 25. The vertical limits of the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool
shall extend from a point 100 feet above the "Tubb Marker" to
the top of the Drinkard formation. The Tubb Marker shall be
that point encountered at a depth of 5921 feet (elevation 3380,
sub-sea datum -2541) and the top of the Drinkard shall be that
point encountered at a depth of 6245 feet (elevation 33~0, sub-
sea datum -2865) in the Exxon Corporation State "S" Well No. 20,
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SW/4 NW/4 of Section 2, Township 22 South, Range 37 Eas~, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico.

RULE 26 (a). A gas well in the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool shall
be a well producing from within the vertical and horizontal
limits of the pool which produces with a gas-liquid ratio of
50,000 cubic feet of gas or more per barrel of liquid h~{drocarbons.

(b) A well producing from within the horizontal and
vertical limits of the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool and not cllssified
as a gas well, as defined in Rule 26 (a) above, shall be classified
as an oil well.

(c) The District Supervisor, on or before December
i0 of each year, shall review production data, gas-oil catio
tests, and other pertinent data and reclassify a well u~der Rule
26 (a) if production data, gas-oil ratio tests, or othec evidence
reflects the need for such reclassification.

(d) Should remedial work, production data, 
other circumstances at any time indicate classification of a
well as an oil well or a gas well to be improper, the District
Supervisor may reclassify said well to its proper category.

(e) In the event an oil well in the Tubb Oil and
Gas Pool is reclassified as a gas well, the operator of such
well will be afforded the opportunity to form a non-standard
gas proration unit for the well; provided however, that, until
such unit is formed, said well shall be allocated a gas allowable
commensurate with the acreage contained in the unit fornerly
dedicated to the oil well. In the event of two or more gas wells
producing from the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool within a single prora-
tion unit, the allowable assigned to the unit may be produced
from any well on the unit in any proportion.

RULE 27. Oil wells within the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool shall
receive oil and casinghead gas allowables as provided in State-
wide Rules 503, 505, and 506. The limiting gas-oil ratio for the
Tubb Oil and Gas Pool shall be 2000 cubic feet of gas per barrel
of oil.

RULE 28. Acreage dedicated to a gas well in the Tubb Oil
and Gas Pool shall not be simultaneously dedicated to an oil
well in the pool, and the dual completion of a well so ~s to pro-
duce separate gas and oil allowables from the Tubb Oil ~nd Gas
Pool is hereby prohibited.

RULE 29 (a). Condensate from any gas well in the rubb Oil
and Gas Pool may be commingled with other condensate produced
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by any other gas well or gas wells producing from the pool or the
Blinebry Oil and Gas Pool following its separation from the gas
in a separator, provided approval therefor has been obtained in
accordance with Division Rule 303-B and/or Rule 309-B, whichever
is applicable.

If two-stage separation is used, the low-pressure gas shall
be directed into a low-pressure gas gathering system, and said
low-pressure gas need not be measured separately from the other
low-pressure gas produced on the lease, provided that certain
test facilities are available and periodic tests made in accor-
dance with Rule 30 below.

(b) In submitting Form C-i15 (Operator’s Monthly
Report) on wells producing from the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool in
which condensate is commingled and/or the low-pressure gas is
commingled with other low-pressure gas produced on the lease,
the operator shall estimate the volume produced by each well
in each pool by using the ratios as reflected in the most recent
test submitted.

RULE 30. Gas-liquid ratio tests shall be conducted annually
during the months of August, September, and October on all wells
located in and producing from the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool. Results
of such tests shall be reported to the Division on Form C-I16 on
or before the 10th day of November of each calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

(i) That the Division’s Statewide Rules and Regulations,
and each of the General Rules and Regulations for the Prorated
Gas Pools of Southeastern New Mexico, as promulgated by Order

No. R-1670, as amended, unless in conflict with one of the
above special rules applicable to the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool,
shall also apply to the wells in the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool.

(2) That the Special Rules and Regulations for the Tubb
Gas Pool, as promulgated by Order No. R-1670, are hereby super-
seded.

(3) That the vertical limits of the Tubb Oil and Gas Pool
shall be as defined in Rule (25) above and the horizont~l limits
shall be as heretofore defined by the Division.

(4) That the effective date of this order shall ba September
i, 1979.
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(5) That jurisdiction of this cause is hereby retained
for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem
necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
, ~IL CONSERVAI--T-I-Q,N DIVISION

~ Director

SEAL

fd/


